

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## PUBLIC LAWS

ог тне

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### COUNTY TREASURERS.

amount of road improved, and the character of the work done. The county commissioners shall inspect the roads so improved and if they are satisfied that the provisions of the preceding sections have been complied with, they shall certify to the governor and council the sum which said town is entitled to receive from the state. Any town dissatisfied with their decision may appeal to the governor and council. The governor and council shall issue a certificate to the treasurer of the town for such amount as they adjudge such town entitled to receive from the state treasury.'

Section 3. Section one hundred and two of chapter twenty- section 102, three of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out s, amended. all after the fourth line thereof, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 102. Towns desiring to take advantage of the Towns taking provisions of sections ninety-three to one hundred and five inclusive, may, through their municipal officers, make application therefor to the secretary of state, and he shall record such of state. applications in the order in which they are received.'

Section 4. Section one hundred and four of chapter twentythree of the revised statutes, is hereby repealed.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

#### Снар. 116

-commissioners shall inspect the road improved and certify to governor and council.

advantage of sections 93-105

Section 104, chapter 23, R. S., repealed.

### Chapter 116.

An Act relating to the compensation of County Treasurers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The salaries of the treasurers in the following salaries of named counties shall be paid quarterly from the treasuries of treasurers. their counties as follows:

Androscoggin, twelve hundred dollars,

Aroostook, six hundred dollars.

Cumberland, fifteen hundred dollars.

Franklin, three hundred dollars.

Hancock, four hundred and fifty dollars.

Kennebec, twelve hundred dollars.

Knox, four hundred dollars.

Lincoln, three hundred dollars.

Oxford, five hundred dollars.

Penobscot, twelve hundred dollars.

121

Снар. 117

--salaries shall be in full including

clerk hire.

This act shall take effect July 1, 1905. Piscataquis, four hundred dollars.

Sagadahoc, three hundred and fifty dollars.

Somerset, four hundred dollars.

Waldo, four hundred dollars.

Washington, four hundred dollars.

York, seven hundred and fifty dollars.

The above salaries shall be in full for all services and expenses, including clerk hire.

Section 2. This act shall take effect on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five.

Approved March 21, 1905.

Chapter 117.

An Act relating to the compensation of County Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The annual salary for each county commissioner for the several counties, shall be as follows:

Androscoggin, six hundred dollars.

Aroostook, eleven hundred dollars.

Cumberland, one thousand fifty dollars.

Franklin, three hundred and fifty dollars.

Hancock, seven hundred and fifty dollars.

Kennebec, one thousand dollars.

Knox, three hundred dollars.

Lincoln, three hundred dollars.

Oxford, five hundred dollars.

Penobscot, twelve hundred dollars.

Piscataquis, five hundred dollars.

Sagadahoc, two hundred and fifty dollars.

Somerset, six hundred and fifty dollars.

Waldo, four hundred dollars.

Washington, five hundred and fifty dollars.

York, seven hundred and fifty dollars.

—salaries to be paid quarterly and shall be in full fo1 all services, expenses and travel.

--except necessary cash expenses outside of counties. Said salaries are payable from the county treasuries in quarterly payments on the first days of January, April, July and October of each year, in full for all services, expenses and travel, including the management of the jail workshops and the sale of their products, except actual necessary cash expenses incurred outside of their respective counties for the transaction of official business; all bills for such expenses shall be approved by the clerk of courts and the county attorney of their county.

Compensation of county commissioners.

122